Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Amsol Finance Limited 06290461

In the Court case number

High Court Manchester District Registry 4050 of 2013
(full name of court)

(&) Insert full I (a)
name(s) and David E M Mond FCA FCCA
address(es) of Hodgsons
administrator(s) Nelson House
Park Road
Timperley
WA14 5B2

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) insert date (b) 7 October 2013 (b) 6 Apnl 2014

Signed
Administrator
Dated 02 May 2014
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact David E M Mond FCA FCCA
mnformation in the box opposite but if Hodgsons
you do, it will help Companies House to Nelson House
contact you If there 1s a query on the Park Road
form Timperley
The contact information that you give WA14 5BZ
will be visibie to searchers of the DX Number 26356 Timperley Tel 0161 969 2023
ba | & e
. ~| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
S Registrar of Companies at -
g Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
2 *A37T3TWFT*
” IRt 03/05/2014 #17 |

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Administrator’'s Progress Report for the period

7 October 2013 to 6 April 2014

Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

2 May 2014




AMSOL FINANCE LIMITED - In Admunistration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets still to be reahsed

4 investigations

5 Pre-administration Costs

6 Administrator's Remuneration

7 Administrator's Expenses

8 Estimated outcome for creditors

9 Ending the Administration

10  Credifors' Rights

11 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Recelpts and Payments Account for the Penod 7 October 2013 to 6 April 2014
B Time Analysis for the penod 7 October 2013 1o € April 2014

C Estimated Outcome Statement as at 6 April 2014

D Additional information in relaton to Administrator's fees pursuant to Statement of

insolvency Practice 9




Amsol Finance Limtted - in Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

11

12

13

14

21

22

Statutory information

David E M Mond FCA FCCA was appointed Administrator of the Company on 7 October
2013 The appointment of an Adminstrator was made by the director of the company and

sealed by the Court on same date

This Admintstration 1s being handled by Hodgsons at Nelson House, Park Road, Timperley,
WA14 5BZ The Administration 1s registered in the High Court Manchester District Registry,
reference number 4050 of 2013

The trading address of the Company 15 Nelson House, Park Road, Timperley, WA14 5BZ

The registered office of the Company 1s Nelson House, Park Road, Timperley, WA14 5BZ,
having been changed on the date of Administration and its registered number 1s 06290461

Progress of the Admintstration

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 7 October
2013 to 6 Apnl 2014

Since the date of the Administrator’'s proposals, the Administrator has continued to work down
the existing work-in-progress using two employees from Arch Hall Limited (“Arch Hall"), as
outined in Paragraph 3 1 of the Proposal As shown in the Admimustrator’'s Trading Account at
Appendix A, since the Administration, sales of £33,276 50 have been achieved At Appendix
D of the Proposal, there was outlined the staffing costs refating to the two employees’ salanes
who were processing the claims Furthermore, the debt collection expenses refer to the
agreed 22 5% fee paid to Arch Hall of all fees generated, as outlined at Appendix D of the
Proposal The other associated cost of working down the work-In-progress i1s outlined in the
Trading Account attached fo this report There 1s presently a trading surplus of £2,525 39 The
Administrator intends to continue working down the work-in-progress as there are still 336 PP
mis-selling claims outstanding It 1s anbicipated that this may take longer than a further six
months as 145 of these live claims have been referred to the Financial Ombudsman Service

and therr response time can be up to 2 years




Amsol Finance Limited - in Administration

Admuinistrator’s Progress Report

23

24

25

31

32

41

The Trade Debtors at Appendix A relate to the pre-appointment invoices which had been
rased for work carried out in collecting PPl mis-selling compensation for chents The
Administrator and his staff have had sole conduct of chasing these debtors, rather than the
post-appointment invoices where the Arch Hall staff has been responsible for chasing
payment £21,568 84 has been collected in trade debtors to date and the pursuit of the
remaining debtors 1s continuing The Administrator has written to all debtors on three separate
oceasions, pius a J H Lyons Sohicitor Office letter has been sent to all debtors who have faiied
to respond Where debtors have failed to respond and the individual debt owed 1s less than
£100, the Administrator has written off this debt as it 1s not commercially viable to pursue it In
the case of 13 debtors where the individual debt 15 1n excess of £750 and no response has
been received, statutory demands have been 1ssued and bankruptcy proceedings will be
commenced against those debtors who have failed to pay within the deadlines i/mposed by the

statutory demand

On 19 December 2013, we recewved a refund from Trafford College in respect of an
apprentice who had failed to remain with the Company within the required time frame

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 {SIP13), | would advise you that
the following assets were sold to a director of the Company

£1,175 00 plus VAT | Chnstopher Hoimes Director

As outhined in the Administrator's Proposals at Paragraph 3 2, this transaction took place post
appointment and further details can be found in the Proposals

Assets still to be realised

The work-in progress Is still being collected and as outiined n Paragraph 2 2, the
Adrrunestrator 15 still dealing with 338 PPl mis-selling claims Furthermore, the Administrator i1s
continuing to chase the outstanding debtors as outlined In Paragraph 2 3

The Administrator ts still making enquines in respect of Other Debtors totalling £74,186 00
This 15 1n respect of two payments made just prior to the Company entering into

Administration, and the Administrator has instructed, J H Lyons Solicitors Office, who has
been In communication with one of the debtors solicitors and with the other debtor directly

Investigations

in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the Administrator has
submitted a report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the Department for




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Adminstrator’s Progress Report

42

51

61

Business innovation & Skilis (BIS) As this is a confidential repert, the Admintstrator i1s not

able to disclose the contents of same

Shortly after his appointment, the Administrator made an inibai assessment of whether there
could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
inveshgations may be approprate This assessment took Into account information provided
by creditors either at the initral meefing or as a response to his request to comptete an
investigation questionnaire  Such inveshigations have not revealed any 1ssues requiring
further report, however the Administrator failed to receive any evidence to support the claims
made by Mr Stuart Solomons, details of which can be found in Paragraph 2 1 of the
Proposals The Administrator instructed, J H Lyons Soficitors Office and Counsel, Mr Louis
Doyle to 1ssue a Section 236 application against Mr Geoffrey Underhill of Abacus Solicitors
LLP for faling to provide information ostensibly that he had Despite Mr Underhll faling to
provide the information that had been requested of him, the matter went to Court and the
Administrator was awarded his costs ltotalling £4,726 12 [t was established that the alleged

information that Mr Uinderhill purported to have never existed 1n the first place

Pre-administration Costs

On 16 December 2013 the foliowing amounts In respect of pre-administration costs were

approved and these costs have now been drawn mn full

Hodgsons Initial Advice, Meetings and Appointment Docs | £4,255 plus VAT
J H Lyons Solicitor Legal costs relating to appoiniment £2,500 plus VAT
Lowis Dovle Legal costs relating to appointment £5,000 plus VAT

Admnistrator's Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Admirustrator's remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters

ansing in the Administration




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’'s Progress Report

62

63

64

65

The standard time costs for the perod from 7 October 2013 to 6 April 2014 are £78,956 50
This represents 219 50 hours at an average standard rate of £359 71 per hour Attached as
Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity time incurred by staff
grade during this period in respect of the standard charge-out rate fixed by reference to time
properly spent in managing the Admiristrabon  To date, £17,500 plus VAT has been drawn
on account of Admmistrator's fees in addibon to the approved pre-Administration fees outhned
at Paragraph 5 1 Disbursements of £1,114 50 have been drawn to date as outiined on the
Receipts & Payments Account at Appendix A in addition to the approved pre-Administration
costs outlined at Paragraph 5 1

The work carned out by the Administrator and his staff has been categorised into the foliowing
task headings and sub categornies
« Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, mamtenance of our case file and insclvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashienng, accounting, tax matters and alf other statutory
requirements
e Trading tncludes the ongoing trading of the Company during the Administration
» Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions which includes performing a review of the bank statements
and accounting records and also reporting on the conduct of the sale director.,
« Correspondence includes all correspondence between the Administrator and his
staff between ail interest parties, including creditors and debtors
+ Realisation of assets includes collection of all debts
» Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, deaiing with
all creditor claims including their adjudication
* Meeting of creditors includes preparing the necessary paperwork for the first
meeting of creditors held on the 16 December 2013, including prepanng the
Proposals and also dealing with all proxies in advanced of that meeting Furthermore,

it includes the preparation with drafting the progress report to creditors

A copy of 'A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ (for cases post November 2011) 1s

avallable on reguest or can be downloaded from www hodgsons co uk on the ‘Free Guides'

page

Attached as Appendix D s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of Hodgsons current charge-out rates by

staff grade and considerations in respect of any up-iift attributable

Since the 7 October 2013, Category 2 disbursements have been charged as outiined in
Appendix D




Amsol Finance Limited - In Admmistration

Admimistrator’'s Progress Report

7

g1

g2

83

B4

85

Admintstrator's Expenses

J H Lyons
Solicitors

Robson Kay &
Co

Louis Doyle
Barnister

Other Statutory
Costs

Legal costs relating to advice on
debtor collection and validity of
appointment

Valuatior of company's assets

l.egal costs relating to debtor
collection and credror
correspondence

Statutory advertising, bonding, court
fee, mail redirection, company
searches

5,000 pius
VAT

500 plus VAT

10,000 plus
VAT

614 50

500 plus
VAT

000

614 50

5,000 plus VAT

000

10,000 pius VAT

goo

Estimated outcome for creditors

An Estimated Qutcome Staiement as at 6 Apnt 2014 1s attached at Appendix C

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this case

Preferential Credifors

Employee claims {Total unknown
number of claims = unknown)

Department for Business unknown
Innovation & Skilis (BIS)

unknown

000

No dividend has been paid to preferential creditors to date

Unsecured Creditors

Claims totalling £638,399 78 has been recewed from 12 creditors The Administrator has yet

to receive claims from 6 creditors whose claims total £18,396 38 as per the Company’'s

statement of affairs




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

86

87

88

89

91

g2

10

101

The Administrator has requested the final claim from the Redundancy Payments Office, If
applicable, but they have still yet to provide their claim in this matter A further update will be

provided to creditors in the next report Issued

Antag Holding Limited submitted an unsecured claim of £279,646 77 for voling purposes at
the first meeting of creditors However, this claim has been rejected by the Administrator as
Antag Holding Limited 15 not a creditor of the Company

Furthermore, the Administrator received information following his appointment that Mr Stuart
Solomons had paid off the debt owed to one creditor and has yet to submit a claim totaliing
£9,500 n addition, Mr Mike Seward paid off debts owed to two creditors and has yet to
submit a claim totalling £289 38 The Admimistrator has not as yet seen any formal

assignment of these debts to the respective individuals

It 1s unknown at this stage whether there will be any dividend payabile to any class of creditor
The Admintstrator is still working down the work-in-progress and it 1s unknown whether these
claims will be successful, however, at Appendix C an Estimated Outcome Statement 1s

provided

Ending the Administration

The Administrator 1s considenng which Is the best way to finalise the Administration, because
of the ongoing PPl mis-seliing claims that are expected to continue for ionger than the one
year period of the Administration The Administration cannot move to liguidation as the
Company would be unable to retain its Ministry of Justice license to pursue the claims
Accordingly, it 1s anticipated that the Administrator will request that creditors consent to extend
the Administration for a period of six months If the creditors do not consent to this extension,
then the Administrator will have no alternative but to apply to the Court for sanction to extend

the Administration accordingly

The Administrator wili be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have

effect

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that
the Administrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other than

pre-administration costs) which have been itemtsed in this progress report




Amsol Finance Limited - iIn Admsnistration

Administrator’s Progress Report

102

11

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the

expenses incurred by the Administrator, as set ouf In this progress report, are excessive

Next report

The Administrator 1s required fo provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised or he

wishes to extend it

For and on behalf of Amsol Finance Limited (in Administration)

David E M Mond FCA FCCA
Administrator

6 May 2013




Amsol Finance Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Trading Account

To 06/04/2014

Appenaix A

Sof AL £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 33,276 50
33,276 50
COST OF SALES
Siaff Costs 15,374 65
(15,374 85)
TRADING EXPENSES
Debt Collection Expenses 3,882 94
Postage 72671
Scanner 324 17
Motor Expenses 165 24
Stationery and Printing 180 46
PPI Software 850 00
Referral Fees 6,946 00
Sundry Expenses 365 00
Bank Charges and interest 589 21
Ministry of Justice Annual Fee 1,336 73
{15,376 46)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 2,525.39

Papge 1 of 2

1PS SQL ver 502




L4 685¢

aoo
ooo
000
000

o.m.wmm“wh%mm

06 052
00 005
060
€0 18¢€
86 2eZ
000
9F £es
29 6¥E
000
aoo
L2 05¢€
oog
64 629
000
1691y
000
68 002

000
£LEIE

3

INTVA ATHNOH

JOVHIAY

05 61Z5RR | 0F 62 0L 0Z6L1 06 £9 [
7 =
00 0 000 00 0 000 000 JanQ Buipesy
000 00 0 000 000 0o o0 uoIssnastq 884
000 000 000 000 00 0 LI
00 0 000 000 000 000 83)JILIG)) uonepInbi
0 ¥h Flooo 000 0E ¥l 000 uoNa}og Jojgag
09 §: :100 0 000 oLz 0S¢ slassy JO ajes
000 000 000 an o 000 $aINS0|0
09 112 000 000 082 08¢ siliel (eba)
05 8} oo 9l oo ¢ 050 000 swiegjo seakoidws 7 sabep
00 0 000 000 000 000 LT
00-€ 0ot 000 052 05 6 sauany s1o)pa1)
aL.9 000 060 09 61 059 s10)paL) Jo Buiaapy
000 00 0 oo 000 000 s10j09.1 Jo Sunaepy
00 0 000 000 000 000 SiBjleyy souemsu
08 flov € 00§ 08 02 09 1 uoljessiIWpY [e18uag)
09 000 000 000 000 sUOISUAd
i3 000 000 086 0S €1 uoietinsasu|
a6, ¢ 000 0o 00 0 000 SPUSPIAG
Qg 0L0 00 0 06 €1 os ot [0UBpUOdSEL0Y
90,0 000 000 oo 000 LA
Ol oc g 0oz 0l 2 000 Aoinesg
i 000 0o o 000 000 Augdwo) - xe|
05:62 100 0 000 08 +Z 0L ¥ Buipest
AT IR ETD R {saH} ausf {Sip}eur | (saH) B |

44V1S LHOddNS | §TVNOISSI40Ud NISYNYI MaANLYVd NOILONNZ YYOM

8 LNVISISSY HOINIS H3HLO 40 NOILVOIJISSVID

8 xipuaddy

BILILNG JN0-aBIe5 PIEpPUE}S puUE awi] S JOJEISILNUPY

UONENSIUIWIPY Ul - pajitil] 8dUEU ] [0SWY - OP0Z2Z




Estimatedl@utcomelStatementiasiaticrApril¥20i14!

Appendix C

Anficipated
Per R&P Additional Total
Realisations
£

Work In Progress/Trading Surplus 2,525 39 75,000 00 77,525 39
Trade Debtors — Post Adrministration 21,568 84 10,010 00 31,578 84
Other Debtors - 74,186 00 74,186 00
COffice Equipment 1,175 00 - 1,175 00
Cash at Bank 21,512 50 - 21,512 50
interest Gross (est) 615 385 10 00
Sundry Refunds 1,500 00 - 1,500 00

48,287 88 159,199 85 207,487 73
Less
Pre-Administration Costs 11,755 00 - 11,755 00
Adrministrator's Remuneration (est) 17,500 00 107,500 00 125,000 00
Legal Costs - 20,000 00 20,000 00
Other Assoclated Costs (est) 1,114 50 2,500 00 3,614 50

30,369 50 130,000 00 160,369 50
Preferential creditors 11,828 00
Surplus available for unsecured creditors 35,290 23




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator's Progress Report

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator's Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below 1s this firm’s pohcy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach fo resourcing our assignments Is to aliocate staff wath the skills and

expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant  The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect
of the case based upon therr senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the
relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed Time
spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and ther experence

jevel

On this case the Administrator 1s using the services of the following sub-contractors

— p— P

Deaiing with PPt mis-selling | Arch Hall Employees’ salanes to be pad £17,841 04
claims Limited for duration of work

plus 22 5% of all fees generated
£4,441 41

Professional Advisors

On this assignment the Admimisirator has used the professional adwvisors iisted below The
Administrator has also indicated alongside, the basis of Hodgsons fee arrangement with them,

which is subject to review on a regular basis

‘Name of:Professional:Advisor iBasis of‘FeesArrangement
JH Lyons Solicitor (legal advice) Hourly rate plus disbursements
Robson Kay & Co {valuation and disposal advice) £500 plus VAT fixed fee

Louts Doyle Barnster (legal advice) Hourly rate plus disbursements




Amsol Finance Limited - in Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

13

The Administrators choice was based on his perception of ther expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basts of our

fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnise of external
supplies of cidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directiy referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may inciude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date

Busmess Mileage

Nelson House to Manchester County Court — 14 8 miles @ 45p per mile - £6 66

Nelson House to Metropolitan House x 2 ~ 11 2 miles @ 45p per miie - £5 04 (x 2)




Amsol Finance Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

2

Hodgsons Charge-out Base Rates and Disbursements

£
Partners 550 - 650
Managers 250 - 350
Senior Clerks 200 - 250
Junior Clerks 135 - 200

Please note that Hodgsons charges its time in mimmum units of six minutes It should be
noted that the above rates may Increase from tme to time over the penod of the
admuwstration of an msolvency case  If this happens, Hodgsons will provide relevant
Information about the charge out rates in the next avalable report to creditors in accordance
with the prowistons of Statement of insolvency Practice 8 The charge-out base rates
increased on 1 May 2013 fo the above rates and are applicable for all ttme incurred on cases
since 1 May 2013

The above base rates are indicative and refer to what Hodgsons may apply on insolvency
cases These base rates are subject to an uplift factor of between ¢ 10 and 6 by reference to
the skill and knowledge required for the work, the semonty of the persons necessarily
engaged upon i, the time occupied and the degree of the responsibility involved  Other
factors that may be taken Iinto consideration will be the complexity of the case, any
responsibiity of an exceptional kind or degree that may be required, and the vaiue and nature
of the assets inveoived

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged -

Type Rate

£
Pnnting 0 15 per sheet
Photocopying 0 15 per sheet
Colour Photocopying 2 50 per sheet
Fax 0 40 per sheet
Internal Storage - Standard Box 3 90 per quarter
Internal Room Hire 60 00
Business Miteage 45p per mile

A Creditors Guide to Administrator's Fees can be found oniine at www hodgsons co uk

Hard copies are available free of charge upon request

Updated May 2013




